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'Funds for poverty alleviation in KBK districts of Orissa

*247. SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Will the Minister of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the amount given to the eight KBK districts in Orissa for poverty alleviation programmes from 1995 to 2003, year-wise and district-

wise;

(b) whether Government have approved any agency other than State Government to review this poverty alleviation programme in all KBK districts;

(c) whether it is a fact that the funds which were given for poverty alleviation programme could not be fully utilized; and

(d) if so, the details of funds utilized from 1995-2003?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL

DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) to (d) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Year-wise and district-wise Central funds released by the Ministry of Rural Development under poverty alleviation programmes to KBK districts of Orissa during 1995-96 to 2002-2003 are given in Statement-I. (See below)

2. No other agency has been approved by the Ministry to review the poverty alleviation programme in KBK district of Orissa.

3. The details of funds utilized under poverty alleviation programmes in the KBK districts of Orissa are given at Statement-ll.
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Statement-I

Central Releases under various Rural Development Schemes in KBK Districts of Orissa

(Rs. in Lakh)

SI.No. District 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-991999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

1     Bolangir   1667.09 1890.81 1482.68 1216.72 2404.28 2160.21

2    Kalahandi   1769.70 1800.96 1467.45 1289.63 4018.40 3558.40

3    Koraput   2353.96 2328.08 1906.07 1459.54 2502.32 2681.61

4    Malkangiri   1219.14 1131.39 1084.44 736.35 1483.89 1324.50

5    Nabrargpur   1800.91 1734.70 1648.35 1410.09 2116.80 2323.34

6   .Naupada   1140.97 1671.68 1081.63 663.01 1635.89 1240.64

7    Rayagada   1337.50 2047.60 1045.80 1123.51 2164.01 2390.00

8    Sonepur   714.34 1158.94 633.83 517.08 1104.95 1111.80

TOTAL 11099.59 12456.2 12003.61 13764.16 10350.25 8415.93 17430.54 16790.50

Note: District-
wise i

nformation for 1995-96 & 1996-97 is not available as the Programmes were not monitored
District-wise.


Statement-ll

Total Funds Utilised under various Rural Development Schemes in KBK Districts of Orissa

(Rs. in Lakh)

SI.No. District 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-991999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

1 Bolangir   2069.44 2317.67 1631.55 2009.22 1456.41 2860.44

2 Kalahandi   2412.96 1838.78 2776.26 2048.30 1678.20 4153.24

3 Koraput   3242.65 2306.85 2233.18 2566.25 1901.10 2819.99

4 Malkangiri   1776.02 1188.35 1050.80 1538.76 1087.80 1647.50

5 Nabrangpur   2025.75 2105.27 1749.59 2671.48 1896.31 2668.58

6 Naupapda   1464.86 1761.55 1296.27 1730.62 1000.88 1465.19

7 Rayagada   1842.13 2447.29 1668.32 1284.27 1530.91 3009.33

8 Sonepur   844.62 1269.98 660.17 1159.22 739.17 1368.64

 TOTAL 13693.02 16741.59 15678.43 15235.74 13066.14 15008.12 11290.78 19992.91

Note:   1. District-wise information for 1995-96 & 1996-97 is not available as the Programmes were not
monitored District-wise. 2. The figures for funds utilised include opening balances and State Share.
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SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there was an allegation that funds were not been utilised properly in the KBK districts, and, therefore, the officials of the Planning Commission and the Ministry of Rural Development and the House Committee of Rajya Sabha, the Petitions Committee, went to the KBK districts to enquire about the alleged starvation deaths and non-utilisation of funds given to the KBK districts for poverty alleviation programmes. If so, what is the report? The KBK districts were given funds for poverty alleviation programmes. I would like to know from the Minister: What is the special package given for the development of the KBK districts from 1995 to 2003?
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Development but many ether Departments are concerned with it. "���� �(
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SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Is it a fact that the State Government had prepared a long-term action plan for the development of the KBK districts which has not yet been approved by the Government of India and the Planning Commission. I would like to know from the Minister: When will the Government approve the longterm action plan for the development of KBK districts which had been submitted by the State Government four years back?
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SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, on poverty alleviation programmes, one common answer we keep getting all the time is that funds allotted have not been utilised. But as per the statement tabled by the hon. Minister there has been a dramatic improvement in utilisation. On this basis, will he consider allotting more funds?

SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATILYes, Sir. Whatever demands are made, we will certainly help within the limits of guidelines.

Tipaimukh Dam Project

*248.   SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPAL: †

 DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Electricity Authority has accorded Techno-Economic Clearance to the 1500 MW (6x250MW) Tipaimukh Dam Project on the river Barak in Manipur/Mizoram;

(b) if so, whether this project is likely to provide impetus to the economic and developmental activities in the North Eastern Region;

(c) whether during the last 12 months the CEA has cleared projects which will help generate upto 11,500 MW of power;

(d) if so, the details of these projects; and

(e) by when they are likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI ANANT GANGARAM GEETE):

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

24

